
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

AIRSIDE 2 SNACK BAR CONCESSION AGREEMENT 

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AIRSIDE 2 SNACK BAR CONCESSION AGREEMENT by 
and between THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Aviation Authority") and TAJ 2, LLC 
("Company"), is made and entered into as of the -J3- . day , 2022, and shall be 
effective upon the execution of the parties hereto. 

WHEREAS, on October 20,2009, the Aviation Authority and Company's predecessor-in-interest, J.R. 
Smokehouse Venture, LLC, entered into that certain AiRSiDE 2 SNACK BAR CONCESSION 
AGREEI\/lENT(the "Concession Agreement"), as subsequently amended by Amendment No. 1 to the 
Concession Agreement, dated March 23, 2017 (Amendment No. 1), and by the terms of the Board Resolution 
dated May 20,2020, (the "Resolution"), to provide Company the right and obligation to operate and maintain a 
concession for the display, preparation, and sale of food and beverage at a designated location in the Terminai 
Complex at Orlando International Airport; 

WHEREAS, the Term of the Concession Agreement is set to expire on July 26, 2022; 

WHEREAS, Company and the Aviation Authority now desire to extend the Term of the Concession 
Agreement, pursuant to the Aviation Authority's Board approval on May 18, 2022, and enter into this 
Amendment No. 2 to evidence such change; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and condition contained herein, 
the parties do hereby agree to amend the Concession Agreement as follows: 

1- Definitions. Capitalized terms used, but not defined, in this Amendment No. 2 including, without 
limitation, the recitals hereto, shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Concession 
Agreement. 

2. Amendment to Term. ARTICLE 4, Term, shall be amended such that the Term of the Concession 
Agreement shall be extended to now end on June 30,2023. 

3. Entire Agreement. The Concession Agreement, together with Amendment No.1, the Resolution, and 
this Amendment No. 2 shall constitute the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to 
the subject matter hereof, and any prior agreements, representations or statements made with respect 
to such subject matter, whether oral or written, and any contemporaneous oral agreements, 
representations or statements with respect to such subject matter, are merged herein. 

4. Applicabilitv of Remaining Provisions: Ratification. Any provisions of the Concession Agreement 
not amended by this Amendment No. 2 shall remain unaffected and in full force and effect. In the event 
of a conflict between the provisions of this Amendment No. 2 and the Concession Agreement, the 
provisions of this Amendment No. 2 shall control. 

5. Counterparts. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall 
be an original and ail of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWING] 



121 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be executed 
the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

Anna Farmer 

Board Manager 

Seal 

ATTEST: 

Printed Name: 

Title: (L'^ 

OR 

TAA/O WITNESSES: 

ih 

Printed Name: 

Printed Name: 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

By:. 
Kevin J. Thibault, P.E., F.ASCE 
Chief Executive Officer 

Date: 20 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

On the day of , 20 
for the use and reliance of the Greater Orlando 

Aviation Authority, only. 

By: 
Camille M. Evans, Esq., Virtus LLP 

TAJ 2, LLC 

Printed Name: 



121 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 2 to be executed 
the day and year first above written. 

Anna Farmer 

Board Manager 

Seal 

ATTEST: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

OR 

TWO WITNESSES: 

tU 

Printed Name: 

Printed Name: 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Kevin J. Thibault, P.E., F.ASCE 
Chief Executive Officer 

Date: 20 

APPROVED AS TO FORfilAND LEGALITY^ 
On the day of . . 20j2^_ 
for the use and reliance of th^Greater Orlando 
Aviation Authority, only. 

feamilfe Mr'fvans, Esq., Virtus LLP 

TAJ 2, LLC 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Date: .. 20 



Alba Bueno 

From: Anna Farmer 

Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 11:27 AM 
To: Directors and Aides 

Cc: Elliot Martinez Fraticelli; James Knusalla 

Subject: Designee for Chief Executive Officer 

Please be advised that Mr. Kevin Thibault, Chief Executive Officer, will be out of the office Wednesday, July 13, 

2022 thru Tuesday, July 19, 2022. During his absence, Mr. Tom Draper, Chief of Operations, will be his 

designee. Mr. Draper can be reached at tdraper@goaa.org or (407) 825-3021. 

Please continue to use the signature process in place. Thank you. 

Anna Farmer 

Manager, Board Services 

One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard 

Orlando, FL 32827 

Phone: 407-825-2032 

Email: anna.farmer@goaa.org 

Website: www.orlandoairports.net 

http:www.orlandoairports.net
mailto:anna.farmer@goaa.org
mailto:tdraper@goaa.org

